## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

#### **CHAPTER 29**

S.P. 429 - L.D. 1298

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Department of Marine Resources to Sell the Research Vessel Challenge and to Convert the Fishing Vessel Jubilee.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Department of Marine Resources urgently needs a research vessel with increased capabilities for important research and development activities; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Department of Marine Resources; authorized to sell research vessel Challenge and convert the fishing vessel Jubilee. Resolved: That the Department of Marine Resources is authorized to sell the research vessel "Challenge" and to convert the fishing vessel "Jubilee," subject to the terms in this resolve. All proceeds of the sale of the research vessel Challenge shall be dedicated to the conversion and maintenance of the fishing vessel Jubilee or any of that vessel's equipment.

- 1. The sale of the research vessel Challenge shall be supervised by the Department of Finance and Administration.
- 2. The proceeds of the sale shall be used to recondition, convert and maintain the vessel "Jubilee" forfeited to the State of Maine by the United States District Court, District of Maine. The proceeds may also be used to purchase and maintain equipment for the vessel.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 10, 1983